
Domestic Dependent Elementary and Secondary Schools 
4040 North Fairfax Drive

Arlington, VA  22203-1635

DDESS 2003/2004 School Year Comprehensive Schedule for
Counselor - West Point

Pay Schedule 11   Pay Table Identifier - U 110

Pay Lane 11 11 11 12 12 12 13 13 13 14 14 14
Steps Bachelor's Per Hour Earned BA15 Per Hour Earned BA30 Per Hour Earned Master's Per Hour Earned

0 41588 19.93 27.36 43051 20.63 28.32 44515 21.33 29.29 47586 22.80 31.31
1 42856 20.53 28.19 44319 21.24 29.16 45782 21.94 30.12 48855 23.41 32.14
2 44140 21.15 29.04 45603 21.85 30.00 47066 22.55 30.96 50137 24.02 32.98
3 45438 21.77 29.89 46902 22.47 30.86 48366 23.17 31.82 51438 24.65 33.84
4 46755 22.40 30.76 48218 23.10 31.72 49681 23.80 32.68 52754 25.28 34.71
5 48086 23.04 31.64 49548 23.74 32.60 51011 24.44 33.56 54084 25.91 35.58
6 49430 23.68 32.52 50892 24.39 33.48 52356 25.09 34.44 55427 26.56 36.47
7 50785 24.33 33.41 52248 25.03 34.37 53712 25.74 35.34 56785 27.21 37.36
8 52155 24.99 34.31 53618 25.69 35.28 55081 26.39 36.24 58154 27.86 38.26
9 53534 25.65 35.22 54997 26.35 36.18 56460 27.05 37.14 59532 28.53 39.17
10 54923 26.32 36.13 56385 27.02 37.10 57849 27.72 38.06 60922 29.19 40.08
11 56320 26.99 37.05 57783 27.69 38.02 59247 28.39 38.98 62319 29.86 41.00
12 57726 27.66 37.98 59190 28.36 38.94 60653 29.06 39.90 63726 30.53 41.93
13 59137 28.34 38.91 60601 29.04 39.87 62064 29.74 40.83 65136 31.21 42.85
14 60553 29.01 39.84 62017 29.72 40.80 63480 30.42 41.76 66552 31.89 43.78
15 61973 29.69 40.77 63438 30.40 41.74 64900 31.10 42.70 67973 32.57 44.72
16 63398 30.38 41.71 64860 31.08 42.67 66323 31.78 43.63 69395 33.25 45.65
17 64820 31.06 42.64 66283 31.76 43.61 67746 32.46 44.57 70819 33.93 46.59
18 66242 31.74 43.58 67706 32.44 44.54 69169 33.14 45.51 72241 34.61 47.53
19 67664 32.42 44.52 69127 33.12 45.48 70590 33.82 46.44 73661 35.30 48.46
20 69080 33.10 45.45 70544 33.80 46.41 72006 34.50 47.37 75079 35.97 49.39
21 70492 33.78 46.38 71957 34.48 47.34 73419 35.18 48.30 76492 36.65 50.32
22 71899 34.45 47.30 73363 35.15 48.27 74825 35.85 49.23 77899 37.33 51.25
23 73298 35.12 48.22 74762 35.82 49.19 76224 36.52 50.15 79297 38.00 52.17
24 74686 35.79 49.14 76150 36.49 50.10 77614 37.19 51.06 80686 38.66 53.08
25 76064 36.45 50.04 77527 37.15 51.00 78992 37.85 51.97 82064 39.32 53.99
26 77431 37.10 50.94 78894 37.80 51.90 80356 38.50 52.87 83430 39.98 54.89
27 78782 37.75 51.83 80244 38.45 52.79 81708 39.15 53.76 84780 40.62 55.78
28 80118 38.39 52.71 81580 39.09 53.67 83043 39.79 54.63 86115 41.26 56.65
29 81436 39.02 53.58 82899 39.72 54.54 84362 40.42 55.50 87434 41.89 57.52



Domestic Dependent Elementary and Secondary Schools 
4040 North Fairfax Drive

Arlington, VA  22203-1635

DDESS 2003/2004 School Year Comprehensive Schedule for
Social Workers - West Point

Pay Schedule 16   Pay Table Identifier - U 160

Pay Lane 11 11 11 12 12 12 13 13 13 14 14 14
Steps Bachelor's Per Hour Earned BA15 Per Hour Earned BA30 Per Hour Earned Master's Per Hour Earned

0 41588 19.93 27.36 43051 20.63 28.32 44515 21.33 29.29 47586 22.80 31.31
1 42856 20.53 28.19 44319 21.24 29.16 45782 21.94 30.12 48855 23.41 32.14
2 44140 21.15 29.04 45603 21.85 30.00 47066 22.55 30.96 50137 24.02 32.98
3 45438 21.77 29.89 46902 22.47 30.86 48366 23.17 31.82 51438 24.65 33.84
4 46755 22.40 30.76 48218 23.10 31.72 49681 23.80 32.68 52754 25.28 34.71
5 48086 23.04 31.64 49548 23.74 32.60 51011 24.44 33.56 54084 25.91 35.58
6 49430 23.68 32.52 50892 24.39 33.48 52356 25.09 34.44 55427 26.56 36.47
7 50785 24.33 33.41 52248 25.03 34.37 53712 25.74 35.34 56785 27.21 37.36
8 52155 24.99 34.31 53618 25.69 35.28 55081 26.39 36.24 58154 27.86 38.26
9 53534 25.65 35.22 54997 26.35 36.18 56460 27.05 37.14 59532 28.53 39.17
10 54923 26.32 36.13 56385 27.02 37.10 57849 27.72 38.06 60922 29.19 40.08
11 56320 26.99 37.05 57783 27.69 38.02 59247 28.39 38.98 62319 29.86 41.00
12 57726 27.66 37.98 59190 28.36 38.94 60653 29.06 39.90 63726 30.53 41.93
13 59137 28.34 38.91 60601 29.04 39.87 62064 29.74 40.83 65136 31.21 42.85
14 60553 29.01 39.84 62017 29.72 40.80 63480 30.42 41.76 66552 31.89 43.78
15 61973 29.69 40.77 63438 30.40 41.74 64900 31.10 42.70 67973 32.57 44.72
16 63398 30.38 41.71 64860 31.08 42.67 66323 31.78 43.63 69395 33.25 45.65
17 64820 31.06 42.64 66283 31.76 43.61 67746 32.46 44.57 70819 33.93 46.59
18 66242 31.74 43.58 67706 32.44 44.54 69169 33.14 45.51 72241 34.61 47.53
19 67664 32.42 44.52 69127 33.12 45.48 70590 33.82 46.44 73661 35.30 48.46
20 69080 33.10 45.45 70544 33.80 46.41 72006 34.50 47.37 75079 35.97 49.39
21 70492 33.78 46.38 71957 34.48 47.34 73419 35.18 48.30 76492 36.65 50.32
22 71899 34.45 47.30 73363 35.15 48.27 74825 35.85 49.23 77899 37.33 51.25
23 73298 35.12 48.22 74762 35.82 49.19 76224 36.52 50.15 79297 38.00 52.17
24 74686 35.79 49.14 76150 36.49 50.10 77614 37.19 51.06 80686 38.66 53.08
25 76064 36.45 50.04 77527 37.15 51.00 78992 37.85 51.97 82064 39.32 53.99
26 77431 37.10 50.94 78894 37.80 51.90 80356 38.50 52.87 83430 39.98 54.89
27 78782 37.75 51.83 80244 38.45 52.79 81708 39.15 53.76 84780 40.62 55.78
28 80118 38.39 52.71 81580 39.09 53.67 83043 39.79 54.63 86115 41.26 56.65
29 81436 39.02 53.58 82899 39.72 54.54 84362 40.42 55.50 87434 41.89 57.52



Domestic Dependent Elementary and Secondary Schools 
4040 North Fairfax Drive

Arlington, VA  22203-1635

DDESS 2003/2004 School Year Comprehensive Schedule for
Social Workers - West Point

Pay Schedule 16   Pay Table Identifier - U 160
Pay Lane 15 15 15 16 16 16 17 17 17 18 18 18

Steps MA15 Per Hour Earned MA30 Per Hour Earned EDS Per Hour Earned Doctor's Per Hour Earned

0 50660 24.27 33.33 53731 25.75 35.35 57391 27.50 37.76 61047 29.25 40.16
1 51927 24.88 34.16 55000 26.35 36.18 58659 28.11 38.59 62316 29.86 41.00
2 53211 25.50 35.01 56283 26.97 37.03 59942 28.72 39.44 63598 30.47 41.84
3 54511 26.12 35.86 57583 27.59 37.88 61241 29.34 40.29 64899 31.10 42.70
4 55827 26.75 36.73 58900 28.22 38.75 62556 29.97 41.16 66215 31.73 43.56
5 57156 27.39 37.60 60229 28.86 39.62 63888 30.61 42.03 67544 32.36 44.44
6 58500 28.03 38.49 61572 29.50 40.51 65232 31.26 42.92 68888 33.01 45.32
7 59856 28.68 39.38 62930 30.15 41.40 66587 31.91 43.81 70245 33.66 46.21
8 61226 29.34 40.28 64299 30.81 42.30 67957 32.56 44.71 71615 34.31 47.12
9 62605 30.00 41.19 65678 31.47 43.21 69337 33.22 45.62 72994 34.98 48.02
10 63995 30.66 42.10 67067 32.14 44.12 70725 33.89 46.53 74382 35.64 48.94
11 65392 31.33 43.02 68465 32.81 45.04 72122 34.56 47.45 75781 36.31 49.86
12 66798 32.01 43.95 69870 33.48 45.97 73529 35.23 48.37 77186 36.98 50.78
13 68210 32.68 44.88 71282 34.16 46.90 74939 35.91 49.30 78598 37.66 51.71
14 69626 33.36 45.81 72698 34.83 47.83 76355 36.59 50.23 80015 38.34 52.64
15 71046 34.04 46.74 74119 35.51 48.76 77775 37.27 51.17 81435 39.02 53.58
16 72469 34.72 47.68 75541 36.20 49.70 79199 37.95 52.10 82857 39.70 54.51
17 73892 35.41 48.61 76963 36.88 50.63 80621 38.63 53.04 84279 40.38 55.45
18 75314 36.09 49.55 78386 37.56 51.57 82044 39.31 53.98 85701 41.06 56.38
19 76735 36.77 50.48 79807 38.24 52.50 83465 39.99 54.91 87124 41.75 57.32
20 78152 37.45 51.42 81225 38.92 53.44 84882 40.67 55.84 88541 42.43 58.25
21 79564 38.12 52.34 82638 39.60 54.37 86294 41.35 56.77 89954 43.10 59.18
22 80971 38.80 53.27 84044 40.27 55.29 87702 42.02 57.70 91359 43.78 60.10
23 82369 39.47 54.19 85442 40.94 56.21 89100 42.69 58.62 92758 44.45 61.03
24 83760 40.13 55.11 86830 41.61 57.13 90489 43.36 59.53 94146 45.11 61.94
25 85136 40.79 56.01 88209 42.27 58.03 91868 44.02 60.44 95525 45.77 62.85
26 86502 41.45 56.91 89575 42.92 58.93 93233 44.67 61.34 96891 46.43 63.74
27 87853 42.10 57.80 90925 43.57 59.82 94584 45.32 62.23 98241 47.07 64.63
28 89189 42.74 58.68 92261 44.21 60.70 95919 45.96 63.10 99577 47.71 65.51
29 90506 43.37 59.54 93579 44.84 61.57 97238 46.59 63.97 100895 48.34 66.38

Table Effective Date: June 29, 2003



Domestic Dependent Elementary and Secondary Schools 
4040 North Fairfax Drive

Arlington, VA  22203-1635

DDESS 2003/2004 School Year Comprehensive Schedule for
Psychologist - West Point

Pay Schedule 15   Pay Table Identifier - U 150

Pay Lane 11 11 11 12 12 12 13 13 13 14 14 14
Steps Bachelor's Per Hour Earned BA15 Per Hour Earned BA30 Per Hour Earned Master's Per Hour Earned

0 46579 22.32 30.64 48216 23.10 31.72 49856 23.89 32.80 53296 25.54 35.06
1 47998 23.00 31.58 49638 23.78 32.66 51276 24.57 33.73 54717 26.22 36.00
2 49436 23.69 32.52 51074 24.47 33.60 52713 25.26 34.68 56156 26.91 36.94
3 50892 24.39 33.48 52530 25.17 34.56 54170 25.96 35.64 57611 27.60 37.90
4 52366 25.09 34.45 54004 25.88 35.53 55643 26.66 36.61 59085 28.31 38.87
5 53857 25.81 35.43 55494 26.59 36.51 57134 27.38 37.59 60574 29.02 39.85
6 55360 26.53 36.42 56999 27.31 37.50 58638 28.10 38.58 62079 29.75 40.84
7 56880 27.25 37.42 58519 28.04 38.50 60157 28.82 39.58 63598 30.47 41.84
8 58413 27.99 38.43 60052 28.77 39.51 61690 29.56 40.59 65132 31.21 42.85
9 59957 28.73 39.45 61597 29.51 40.52 63236 30.30 41.60 66676 31.95 43.87
10 61514 29.47 40.47 63152 30.26 41.55 64791 31.05 42.63 68232 32.69 44.89
11 63079 30.22 41.50 64718 31.01 42.58 66357 31.80 43.66 69798 33.44 45.92
12 64653 30.98 42.53 66293 31.76 43.61 67932 32.55 44.69 71371 34.20 46.95
13 66233 31.74 43.57 67872 32.52 44.65 69512 33.31 45.73 72954 34.96 48.00
14 67820 32.50 44.62 69458 33.28 45.70 71097 34.07 46.77 74539 35.72 49.04
15 69411 33.26 45.67 71049 34.04 46.74 72687 34.83 47.82 76129 36.48 50.08
16 71004 34.02 46.71 72642 34.81 47.79 74282 35.59 48.87 77723 37.24 51.13
17 72597 34.79 47.76 74236 35.57 48.84 75875 36.36 49.92 79317 38.01 52.18
18 74192 35.55 48.81 75830 36.33 49.89 77469 37.12 50.97 80911 38.77 53.23
19 75783 36.31 49.86 77422 37.10 50.94 79061 37.88 52.01 82501 39.53 54.28
20 77369 37.07 50.90 79008 37.86 51.98 80648 38.64 53.06 84089 40.29 55.32
21 78953 37.83 51.94 80591 38.62 53.02 82230 39.40 54.10 85672 41.05 56.36
22 80527 38.59 52.98 82167 39.37 54.06 83806 40.16 55.14 87246 41.80 57.40
23 82093 39.34 54.01 83733 40.12 55.09 85372 40.91 56.17 88812 42.55 58.43
24 83650 40.08 55.03 85289 40.87 56.11 86928 41.65 57.19 90368 43.30 59.45
25 85193 40.82 56.05 86831 41.61 57.13 88471 42.39 58.20 91911 44.04 60.47
26 86722 41.55 57.05 88361 42.34 58.13 89999 43.12 59.21 93441 44.77 61.47
27 88235 42.28 58.05 89874 43.06 59.13 91512 43.85 60.21 94955 45.50 62.47
28 89732 43.00 59.03 91369 43.78 60.11 93008 44.57 61.19 96449 46.21 63.45
29 91207 43.70 60.00 92845 44.49 61.08 94484 45.27 62.16 97925 46.92 64.42



Domestic Dependent Elementary and Secondary Schools 
4040 North Fairfax Drive

Arlington, VA  22203-1635

DDESS 2003/2004 School Year Comprehensive Schedule for
Psychologist - West Point

Pay Schedule 15   Pay Table Identifier - U 150
Pay Lane 15 15 15 16 16 16 17 17 17 18 18 18

Steps MA15 Per Hour Earned MA30 Per Hour Earned EDS Per Hour Earned Doctor's Per Hour Earned

0 56738 27.19 37.33 60180 28.84 39.59 64277 30.80 42.29 68372 32.76 44.98
1 58159 27.87 38.26 61600 29.52 40.53 65698 31.48 43.22 69794 33.44 45.92
2 59597 28.56 39.21 63038 30.21 41.47 67133 32.17 44.17 71232 34.13 46.86
3 61051 29.25 40.17 64494 30.90 42.43 68591 32.87 45.13 72687 34.83 47.82
4 62526 29.96 41.14 65966 31.61 43.40 70065 33.57 46.10 74161 35.53 48.79
5 64015 30.67 42.12 67457 32.32 44.38 71552 34.28 47.07 75649 36.25 49.77
6 65520 31.39 43.11 68962 33.04 45.37 73059 35.01 48.07 77156 36.97 50.76
7 67041 32.12 44.11 70482 33.77 46.37 74579 35.74 49.07 78676 37.70 51.76
8 68573 32.86 45.11 72015 34.51 47.38 76112 36.47 50.07 80208 38.43 52.77
9 70118 33.60 46.13 73561 35.25 48.40 77657 37.21 51.09 81753 39.17 53.78
10 71674 34.34 47.15 75115 35.99 49.42 79212 37.95 52.11 83309 39.92 54.81
11 73239 35.09 48.18 76680 36.74 50.45 80778 38.71 53.14 84874 40.67 55.84
12 74814 35.85 49.22 78254 37.50 51.48 82352 39.46 54.18 86448 41.42 56.87
13 76393 36.60 50.26 79836 38.25 52.52 83932 40.22 55.22 88029 42.18 57.91
14 77981 37.37 51.30 81420 39.01 53.57 85518 40.98 56.26 89615 42.94 58.96
15 79572 38.13 52.35 83012 39.78 54.61 87109 41.74 57.31 91205 43.70 60.00
16 81163 38.89 53.40 84605 40.54 55.66 88702 42.50 58.36 92800 44.47 61.05
17 82757 39.65 54.45 86201 41.30 56.71 90296 43.27 59.41 94392 45.23 62.10
18 84351 40.42 55.49 87793 42.07 57.76 91889 44.03 60.45 95986 45.99 63.15
19 85943 41.18 56.54 89385 42.83 58.81 93481 44.79 61.50 97578 46.76 64.20
20 87530 41.94 57.59 90973 43.59 59.85 95068 45.55 62.54 99165 47.52 65.24
21 89113 42.70 58.63 92554 44.35 60.89 96650 46.31 63.59 100747 48.27 66.28
22 90687 43.45 59.66 94130 45.10 61.93 98227 47.07 64.62 102322 49.03 67.32
23 92255 44.20 60.69 95695 45.85 62.96 99793 47.82 65.65 103889 49.78 68.35
24 93809 44.95 61.72 97251 46.60 63.98 101347 48.56 66.68 105445 50.52 69.37
25 95353 45.69 62.73 98795 47.34 65.00 102893 49.30 67.69 106988 51.26 70.39
26 96883 46.42 63.74 100323 48.07 66.00 104420 50.03 68.70 108517 52.00 71.39
27 98395 47.15 64.73 101837 48.80 67.00 105934 50.76 69.69 110031 52.72 72.39
28 99891 47.86 65.72 103333 49.51 67.98 107430 51.48 70.68 111527 53.44 73.37
29 101366 48.57 66.69 104809 50.22 68.95 108906 52.18 71.65 113001 54.15 74.34

Table Effective Date: June 29, 2003



Domestic Dependent Elementary and Secondary Schools 
4040 North Fairfax Drive

Arlington, VA  22203-1635

DDESS 2003/2004 School Year Comprehensive Schedule for
Physical Therapist - West Point

Pay Schedule 14   Pay Table Identifier - U 140

Pay Lane 11 11 11 12 12 12 13 13 13 14 14 14
Steps Bachelor's Per Hour Earned BA15 Per Hour Earned BA30 Per Hour Earned Master's Per Hour Earned

0 51984 24.91 34.20 53812 25.78 35.40 55642 26.66 36.61 59484 28.50 39.13
1 53570 25.67 35.24 55400 26.55 36.45 57227 27.42 37.65 61070 29.26 40.18
2 55175 26.44 36.30 57003 27.31 37.50 58833 28.19 38.71 62673 30.03 41.23
3 56798 27.22 37.37 58629 28.09 38.57 60457 28.97 39.77 64298 30.81 42.30
4 58444 28.00 38.45 60273 28.88 39.65 62101 29.76 40.86 65943 31.60 43.38
5 60107 28.80 39.54 61935 29.68 40.75 63765 30.55 41.95 67605 32.39 44.48
6 61786 29.61 40.65 63616 30.48 41.85 65444 31.36 43.06 69285 33.20 45.58
7 63482 30.42 41.76 65311 31.29 42.97 67141 32.17 44.17 70981 34.01 46.70
8 65194 31.24 42.89 67021 32.11 44.09 68850 32.99 45.30 72693 34.83 47.82
9 66917 32.06 44.02 68745 32.94 45.23 70576 33.82 46.43 74416 35.66 48.96
10 68654 32.90 45.17 70483 33.77 46.37 72311 34.65 47.57 76153 36.49 50.10
11 70402 33.73 46.32 72229 34.61 47.52 74058 35.49 48.72 77900 37.33 51.25
12 72157 34.57 47.47 73986 35.45 48.68 75815 36.33 49.88 79657 38.17 52.41
13 73921 35.42 48.63 75751 36.30 49.84 77581 37.17 51.04 81419 39.01 53.57
14 75693 36.27 49.80 77521 37.14 51.00 79351 38.02 52.20 83190 39.86 54.73
15 77468 37.12 50.97 79297 38.00 52.17 81125 38.87 53.37 84967 40.71 55.90
16 79245 37.97 52.13 81074 38.85 53.34 82903 39.72 54.54 86744 41.56 57.07
17 81024 38.82 53.31 82853 39.70 54.51 84682 40.58 55.71 88522 42.42 58.24
18 82802 39.68 54.48 84632 40.55 55.68 86461 41.43 56.88 90302 43.27 59.41
19 84578 40.53 55.64 86407 41.40 56.85 88236 42.28 58.05 92078 44.12 60.58
20 86352 41.38 56.81 88180 42.25 58.01 90009 43.13 59.22 93851 44.97 61.74
21 88117 42.22 57.97 89944 43.10 59.17 91774 43.97 60.38 95616 45.82 62.91
22 89874 43.06 59.13 91703 43.94 60.33 93532 44.82 61.53 97372 46.66 64.06
23 91622 43.90 60.28 93452 44.78 61.48 95280 45.65 62.68 99121 47.49 65.21
24 93358 44.73 61.42 95187 45.61 62.62 97017 46.49 63.83 100858 48.33 66.35
25 95081 45.56 62.55 96911 46.44 63.76 98740 47.31 64.96 102580 49.15 67.49
26 96788 46.38 63.68 98617 47.25 64.88 100446 48.13 66.08 104286 49.97 68.61
27 98478 47.19 64.79 100307 48.06 65.99 102135 48.94 67.19 105976 50.78 69.72
28 100146 47.99 65.89 101976 48.86 67.09 103804 49.74 68.29 107644 51.58 70.82
29 101794 48.78 66.97 103622 49.65 68.17 105451 50.53 69.38 109293 52.37 71.90



Domestic Dependent Elementary and Secondary Schools 
4040 North Fairfax Drive

Arlington, VA  22203-1635

DDESS 2003/2004 School Year Comprehensive Schedule for
Physical Therapist - West Point

Pay Schedule 14   Pay Table Identifier - U 140
Pay Lane 15 15 15 16 16 16 17 17 17 18 18 18

Steps MA15 Per Hour Earned MA30 Per Hour Earned EDS Per Hour Earned Doctor's Per Hour Earned

0 63324 30.34 41.66 67164 32.18 44.19 71736 34.37 47.19 76310 36.56 50.20
1 64909 31.10 42.70 68751 32.94 45.23 73322 35.13 48.24 77896 37.32 51.25
2 66514 31.87 43.76 70354 33.71 46.29 74927 35.90 49.29 79500 38.09 52.30
3 68139 32.65 44.83 71979 34.49 47.35 76552 36.68 50.36 81124 38.87 53.37
4 69783 33.44 45.91 73623 35.28 48.44 78196 37.47 51.44 82769 39.66 54.45
5 71445 34.23 47.00 75287 36.07 49.53 79859 38.26 52.54 84431 40.46 55.55
6 73126 35.04 48.11 76967 36.88 50.64 81539 39.07 53.64 86111 41.26 56.65
7 74821 35.85 49.22 78663 37.69 51.75 83235 39.88 54.76 87808 42.07 57.77
8 76532 36.67 50.35 80374 38.51 52.88 84945 40.70 55.88 89518 42.89 58.89
9 78256 37.50 51.48 82098 39.34 54.01 86669 41.53 57.02 91243 43.72 60.03
10 79993 38.33 52.63 83836 40.17 55.16 88406 42.36 58.16 92979 44.55 61.17
11 81740 39.17 53.78 85582 41.01 56.30 90153 43.20 59.31 94727 45.39 62.32
12 83497 40.01 54.93 87339 41.85 57.46 91910 44.04 60.47 96483 46.23 63.48
13 85262 40.85 56.09 89102 42.69 58.62 93675 44.89 61.63 98247 47.08 64.64
14 87032 41.70 57.26 90873 43.54 59.78 95445 45.73 62.79 100017 47.92 65.80
15 88807 42.55 58.43 92647 44.39 60.95 97220 46.58 63.96 101792 48.77 66.97
16 90584 43.40 59.59 94425 45.24 62.12 98997 47.44 65.13 103571 49.63 68.14
17 92364 44.26 60.77 96203 46.10 63.29 100777 48.29 66.30 105348 50.48 69.31
18 94142 45.11 61.94 97984 46.95 64.46 102556 49.14 67.47 107127 51.33 70.48
19 95918 45.96 63.10 99760 47.80 65.63 104331 49.99 68.64 108905 52.18 71.65
20 97690 46.81 64.27 101530 48.65 66.80 106103 50.84 69.80 110677 53.03 72.81
21 99455 47.65 65.43 103297 49.50 67.96 107868 51.69 70.97 112442 53.88 73.98
22 101214 48.50 66.59 105055 50.34 69.12 109627 52.53 72.12 114199 54.72 75.13
23 102962 49.33 67.74 106803 51.18 70.27 111375 53.37 73.27 115948 55.56 76.28
24 104698 50.17 68.88 108539 52.01 71.41 113112 54.20 74.42 117685 56.39 77.42
25 106422 50.99 70.01 110262 52.83 72.54 114835 55.02 75.55 119407 57.21 78.56
26 108128 51.81 71.14 111967 53.65 73.66 116541 55.84 76.67 121113 58.03 79.68
27 109817 52.62 72.25 113656 54.46 74.77 118230 56.65 77.78 122802 58.84 80.79
28 111487 53.42 73.35 115326 55.26 75.87 119900 57.45 78.88 124471 59.64 81.89
29 113133 54.21 74.43 116974 56.05 76.96 121546 58.24 79.96 126119 60.43 82.97

Table Effective Date: June 29, 2003



Domestic Dependent Elementary and Secondary Schools 
4040 North Fairfax Drive

Arlington, VA  22203-1635

DDESS 2003/2004 School Year Comprehensive Schedule for
Occupational Therapist - West Point

Pay Schedule 13   Pay Table Identifier - U 130

Pay Lane 11 11 11 12 12 12 13 13 13 14 14 14
Steps Bachelor's Per Hour Earned BA15 Per Hour Earned BA30 Per Hour Earned Master's Per Hour Earned

0 51984 24.91 34.20 53812 25.78 35.40 55642 26.66 36.61 59484 28.50 39.13
1 53570 25.67 35.24 55400 26.55 36.45 57227 27.42 37.65 61070 29.26 40.18
2 55175 26.44 36.30 57003 27.31 37.50 58833 28.19 38.71 62673 30.03 41.23
3 56798 27.22 37.37 58629 28.09 38.57 60457 28.97 39.77 64298 30.81 42.30
4 58444 28.00 38.45 60273 28.88 39.65 62101 29.76 40.86 65943 31.60 43.38
5 60107 28.80 39.54 61935 29.68 40.75 63765 30.55 41.95 67605 32.39 44.48
6 61786 29.61 40.65 63616 30.48 41.85 65444 31.36 43.06 69285 33.20 45.58
7 63482 30.42 41.76 65311 31.29 42.97 67141 32.17 44.17 70981 34.01 46.70
8 65194 31.24 42.89 67021 32.11 44.09 68850 32.99 45.30 72693 34.83 47.82
9 66917 32.06 44.02 68745 32.94 45.23 70576 33.82 46.43 74416 35.66 48.96
10 68654 32.90 45.17 70483 33.77 46.37 72311 34.65 47.57 76153 36.49 50.10
11 70402 33.73 46.32 72229 34.61 47.52 74058 35.49 48.72 77900 37.33 51.25
12 72157 34.57 47.47 73986 35.45 48.68 75815 36.33 49.88 79657 38.17 52.41
13 73921 35.42 48.63 75751 36.30 49.84 77581 37.17 51.04 81419 39.01 53.57
14 75693 36.27 49.80 77521 37.14 51.00 79351 38.02 52.20 83190 39.86 54.73
15 77468 37.12 50.97 79297 38.00 52.17 81125 38.87 53.37 84967 40.71 55.90
16 79245 37.97 52.13 81074 38.85 53.34 82903 39.72 54.54 86744 41.56 57.07
17 81024 38.82 53.31 82853 39.70 54.51 84682 40.58 55.71 88522 42.42 58.24
18 82802 39.68 54.48 84632 40.55 55.68 86461 41.43 56.88 90302 43.27 59.41
19 84578 40.53 55.64 86407 41.40 56.85 88236 42.28 58.05 92078 44.12 60.58
20 86352 41.38 56.81 88180 42.25 58.01 90009 43.13 59.22 93851 44.97 61.74
21 88117 42.22 57.97 89944 43.10 59.17 91774 43.97 60.38 95616 45.82 62.91
22 89874 43.06 59.13 91703 43.94 60.33 93532 44.82 61.53 97372 46.66 64.06
23 91622 43.90 60.28 93452 44.78 61.48 95280 45.65 62.68 99121 47.49 65.21
24 93358 44.73 61.42 95187 45.61 62.62 97017 46.49 63.83 100858 48.33 66.35
25 95081 45.56 62.55 96911 46.44 63.76 98740 47.31 64.96 102580 49.15 67.49
26 96788 46.38 63.68 98617 47.25 64.88 100446 48.13 66.08 104286 49.97 68.61
27 98478 47.19 64.79 100307 48.06 65.99 102135 48.94 67.19 105976 50.78 69.72
28 100146 47.99 65.89 101976 48.86 67.09 103804 49.74 68.29 107644 51.58 70.82
29 101794 48.78 66.97 103622 49.65 68.17 105451 50.53 69.38 109293 52.37 71.90



Domestic Dependent Elementary and Secondary Schools 
4040 North Fairfax Drive

Arlington, VA  22203-1635

DDESS 2003/2004 School Year Comprehensive Schedule for
Occupational Therapist - West Point

Pay Schedule 13   Pay Table Identifier - U 130

Pay Lane 15 15 15 16 16 16 17 17 17 18 18 18
Steps MA15 Per Hour Earned MA30 Per Hour Earned EDS Per Hour Earned Doctor's Per Hour Earned

0 63324 30.34 41.66 67164 32.18 44.19 71736 34.37 47.19 76310 36.56 50.20
1 64909 31.10 42.70 68751 32.94 45.23 73322 35.13 48.24 77896 37.32 51.25
2 66514 31.87 43.76 70354 33.71 46.29 74927 35.90 49.29 79500 38.09 52.30
3 68139 32.65 44.83 71979 34.49 47.35 76552 36.68 50.36 81124 38.87 53.37
4 69783 33.44 45.91 73623 35.28 48.44 78196 37.47 51.44 82769 39.66 54.45
5 71445 34.23 47.00 75287 36.07 49.53 79859 38.26 52.54 84431 40.46 55.55
6 73126 35.04 48.11 76967 36.88 50.64 81539 39.07 53.64 86111 41.26 56.65
7 74821 35.85 49.22 78663 37.69 51.75 83235 39.88 54.76 87808 42.07 57.77
8 76532 36.67 50.35 80374 38.51 52.88 84945 40.70 55.88 89518 42.89 58.89
9 78256 37.50 51.48 82098 39.34 54.01 86669 41.53 57.02 91243 43.72 60.03
10 79993 38.33 52.63 83836 40.17 55.16 88406 42.36 58.16 92979 44.55 61.17
11 81740 39.17 53.78 85582 41.01 56.30 90153 43.20 59.31 94727 45.39 62.32
12 83497 40.01 54.93 87339 41.85 57.46 91910 44.04 60.47 96483 46.23 63.48
13 85262 40.85 56.09 89102 42.69 58.62 93675 44.89 61.63 98247 47.08 64.64
14 87032 41.70 57.26 90873 43.54 59.78 95445 45.73 62.79 100017 47.92 65.80
15 88807 42.55 58.43 92647 44.39 60.95 97220 46.58 63.96 101792 48.77 66.97
16 90584 43.40 59.59 94425 45.24 62.12 98997 47.44 65.13 103571 49.63 68.14
17 92364 44.26 60.77 96203 46.10 63.29 100777 48.29 66.30 105348 50.48 69.31
18 94142 45.11 61.94 97984 46.95 64.46 102556 49.14 67.47 107127 51.33 70.48
19 95918 45.96 63.10 99760 47.80 65.63 104331 49.99 68.64 108905 52.18 71.65
20 97690 46.81 64.27 101530 48.65 66.80 106103 50.84 69.80 110677 53.03 72.81
21 99455 47.65 65.43 103297 49.50 67.96 107868 51.69 70.97 112442 53.88 73.98
22 101214 48.50 66.59 105055 50.34 69.12 109627 52.53 72.12 114199 54.72 75.13
23 102962 49.33 67.74 106803 51.18 70.27 111375 53.37 73.27 115948 55.56 76.28
24 104698 50.17 68.88 108539 52.01 71.41 113112 54.20 74.42 117685 56.39 77.42
25 106422 50.99 70.01 110262 52.83 72.54 114835 55.02 75.55 119407 57.21 78.56
26 108128 51.81 71.14 111967 53.65 73.66 116541 55.84 76.67 121113 58.03 79.68
27 109817 52.62 72.25 113656 54.46 74.77 118230 56.65 77.78 122802 58.84 80.79
28 111487 53.42 73.35 115326 55.26 75.87 119900 57.45 78.88 124471 59.64 81.89
29 113133 54.21 74.43 116974 56.05 76.96 121546 58.24 79.96 126119 60.43 82.97

Table Effective Date: June 29, 2003



Domestic Dependent Elementary and Secondary Schools 
4040 North Fairfax Drive

Arlington, VA  22203-1635

DDESS 2003/2004 School Year Comprehensive Schedule for
Nurse - West Point

Pay Schedule 12   Pay Table Identifier - U 120

Pay Lane 11 11 11 12 12 12 13 13 13 14 14 14
Steps Bachelor's Per Hour Earned BA15 Per Hour Earned BA30 Per Hour Earned Master's Per Hour Earned

0 41588 19.93 27.36 43051 20.63 28.32 44515 21.33 29.29 47586 22.80 31.31
1 42856 20.53 28.19 44319 21.24 29.16 45782 21.94 30.12 48855 23.41 32.14
2 44140 21.15 29.04 45603 21.85 30.00 47066 22.55 30.96 50137 24.02 32.98
3 45438 21.77 29.89 46902 22.47 30.86 48366 23.17 31.82 51438 24.65 33.84
4 46755 22.40 30.76 48218 23.10 31.72 49681 23.80 32.68 52754 25.28 34.71
5 48086 23.04 31.64 49548 23.74 32.60 51011 24.44 33.56 54084 25.91 35.58
6 49430 23.68 32.52 50892 24.39 33.48 52356 25.09 34.44 55427 26.56 36.47
7 50785 24.33 33.41 52248 25.03 34.37 53712 25.74 35.34 56785 27.21 37.36
8 52155 24.99 34.31 53618 25.69 35.28 55081 26.39 36.24 58154 27.86 38.26
9 53534 25.65 35.22 54997 26.35 36.18 56460 27.05 37.14 59532 28.53 39.17
10 54923 26.32 36.13 56385 27.02 37.10 57849 27.72 38.06 60922 29.19 40.08
11 56320 26.99 37.05 57783 27.69 38.02 59247 28.39 38.98 62319 29.86 41.00
12 57726 27.66 37.98 59190 28.36 38.94 60653 29.06 39.90 63726 30.53 41.93
13 59137 28.34 38.91 60601 29.04 39.87 62064 29.74 40.83 65136 31.21 42.85
14 60553 29.01 39.84 62017 29.72 40.80 63480 30.42 41.76 66552 31.89 43.78
15 61973 29.69 40.77 63438 30.40 41.74 64900 31.10 42.70 67973 32.57 44.72
16 63398 30.38 41.71 64860 31.08 42.67 66323 31.78 43.63 69395 33.25 45.65
17 64820 31.06 42.64 66283 31.76 43.61 67746 32.46 44.57 70819 33.93 46.59
18 66242 31.74 43.58 67706 32.44 44.54 69169 33.14 45.51 72241 34.61 47.53
19 67664 32.42 44.52 69127 33.12 45.48 70590 33.82 46.44 73661 35.30 48.46
20 69080 33.10 45.45 70544 33.80 46.41 72006 34.50 47.37 75079 35.97 49.39
21 70492 33.78 46.38 71957 34.48 47.34 73419 35.18 48.30 76492 36.65 50.32
22 71899 34.45 47.30 73363 35.15 48.27 74825 35.85 49.23 77899 37.33 51.25
23 73298 35.12 48.22 74762 35.82 49.19 76224 36.52 50.15 79297 38.00 52.17
24 74686 35.79 49.14 76150 36.49 50.10 77614 37.19 51.06 80686 38.66 53.08
25 76064 36.45 50.04 77527 37.15 51.00 78992 37.85 51.97 82064 39.32 53.99
26 77431 37.10 50.94 78894 37.80 51.90 80356 38.50 52.87 83430 39.98 54.89
27 78782 37.75 51.83 80244 38.45 52.79 81708 39.15 53.76 84780 40.62 55.78
28 80118 38.39 52.71 81580 39.09 53.67 83043 39.79 54.63 86115 41.26 56.65
29 81436 39.02 53.58 82899 39.72 54.54 84362 40.42 55.50 87434 41.89 57.52



Domestic Dependent Elementary and Secondary Schools 
4040 North Fairfax Drive

Arlington, VA  22203-1635

DDESS 2003/2004 School Year Comprehensive Schedule for
Nurse - West Point

Pay Schedule 12   Pay Table Identifier - U 120
Pay Lane 15 15 15 16 16 16 18 18 18

Steps MA15 Per Hour Earned MA30 Per Hour Earned Doctor's Per Hour Earned

0 50660 24.27 33.33 53731 25.75 35.35 61047 29.25 40.16
1 51927 24.88 34.16 55000 26.35 36.18 62316 29.86 41.00
2 53211 25.50 35.01 56283 26.97 37.03 63598 30.47 41.84
3 54511 26.12 35.86 57583 27.59 37.88 64899 31.10 42.70
4 55827 26.75 36.73 58900 28.22 38.75 66215 31.73 43.56
5 57156 27.39 37.60 60229 28.86 39.62 67544 32.36 44.44
6 58500 28.03 38.49 61572 29.50 40.51 68888 33.01 45.32
7 59856 28.68 39.38 62930 30.15 41.40 70245 33.66 46.21
8 61226 29.34 40.28 64299 30.81 42.30 71615 34.31 47.12
9 62605 30.00 41.19 65678 31.47 43.21 72994 34.98 48.02
10 63995 30.66 42.10 67067 32.14 44.12 74382 35.64 48.94
11 65392 31.33 43.02 68465 32.81 45.04 75781 36.31 49.86
12 66798 32.01 43.95 69870 33.48 45.97 77186 36.98 50.78
13 68210 32.68 44.88 71282 34.16 46.90 78598 37.66 51.71
14 69626 33.36 45.81 72698 34.83 47.83 80015 38.34 52.64
15 71046 34.04 46.74 74119 35.51 48.76 81435 39.02 53.58
16 72469 34.72 47.68 75541 36.20 49.70 82857 39.70 54.51
17 73892 35.41 48.61 76963 36.88 50.63 84279 40.38 55.45
18 75314 36.09 49.55 78386 37.56 51.57 85701 41.06 56.38
19 76735 36.77 50.48 79807 38.24 52.50 87124 41.75 57.32
20 78152 37.45 51.42 81225 38.92 53.44 88541 42.43 58.25
21 79564 38.12 52.34 82638 39.60 54.37 89954 43.10 59.18
22 80971 38.80 53.27 84044 40.27 55.29 91359 43.78 60.10
23 82369 39.47 54.19 85442 40.94 56.21 92758 44.45 61.03
24 83760 40.13 55.11 86830 41.61 57.13 94146 45.11 61.94
25 85136 40.79 56.01 88209 42.27 58.03 95525 45.77 62.85
26 86502 41.45 56.91 89575 42.92 58.93 96891 46.43 63.74
27 87853 42.10 57.80 90925 43.57 59.82 98241 47.07 64.63
28 89189 42.74 58.68 92261 44.21 60.70 99577 47.71 65.51
29 90506 43.37 59.54 93579 44.84 61.57 100895 48.34 66.38

Table Effective Date: June 29, 2003



Domestic Dependent Elementary and Secondary Schools 
4040 North Fairfax Drive

Arlington, VA  22203-1635

DDESS 2003/2004 School Year Comprehensive Schedule for
Licensed Practical Nurse - West Point

Pay Schedule 10   Pay Table Identifier - U 100

Pay Lane 00 00 00
Steps Associate's Per Hour Earned

0 38052 18.23 25.03
1 39213 18.79 25.80
2 40388 19.35 26.57
3 41577 19.92 27.35
4 42781 20.50 28.15
5 43997 21.08 28.95
6 45228 21.67 29.76
7 46469 22.27 30.57
8 47721 22.87 31.40
9 48984 23.47 32.23
10 50256 24.08 33.06
11 51534 24.69 33.90
12 52819 25.31 34.75
13 54111 25.93 35.60
14 55407 26.55 36.45
15 56707 27.17 37.31
16 58008 27.79 38.16
17 59309 28.42 39.02
18 60612 29.04 39.88
19 61912 29.67 40.73
20 63208 30.29 41.58
21 64502 30.91 42.44
22 65788 31.52 43.28
23 67068 32.14 44.12
24 68338 32.74 44.96
25 69599 33.35 45.79
26 70848 33.95 46.61
27 72085 34.54 47.42
28 73307 35.13 48.23
29 74513 35.70 49.02

Table Effective Date: June 29, 2003



Domestic Dependent Elementary and Secondary Schools 
4040 North Fairfax Drive

Arlington, VA  22203-1635

DDESS 2003/2004 School Year Comprehensive Schedule for
Classroom Teacher - West Point

Pay Schedule 17  Pay Table Identifier - U 170

Pay Lane 11 11 11 12 12 12 13 13 13 14 14 14
Steps Bachelor's Per Hour Earned BA15 Per Hour Earned BA30 Per Hour Earned Master's Per Hour Earned

0 41588 19.93 27.36 43051 20.63 28.32 44515 21.33 29.29 47586 22.80 31.31
1 42856 20.53 28.19 44319 21.24 29.16 45782 21.94 30.12 48855 23.41 32.14
2 44140 21.15 29.04 45603 21.85 30.00 47066 22.55 30.96 50137 24.02 32.98
3 45438 21.77 29.89 46902 22.47 30.86 48366 23.17 31.82 51438 24.65 33.84
4 46755 22.40 30.76 48218 23.10 31.72 49681 23.80 32.68 52754 25.28 34.71
5 48086 23.04 31.64 49548 23.74 32.60 51011 24.44 33.56 54084 25.91 35.58
6 49430 23.68 32.52 50892 24.39 33.48 52356 25.09 34.44 55427 26.56 36.47
7 50785 24.33 33.41 52248 25.03 34.37 53712 25.74 35.34 56785 27.21 37.36
8 52155 24.99 34.31 53618 25.69 35.28 55081 26.39 36.24 58154 27.86 38.26
9 53534 25.65 35.22 54997 26.35 36.18 56460 27.05 37.14 59532 28.53 39.17
10 54923 26.32 36.13 56385 27.02 37.10 57849 27.72 38.06 60922 29.19 40.08
11 56320 26.99 37.05 57783 27.69 38.02 59247 28.39 38.98 62319 29.86 41.00
12 57726 27.66 37.98 59190 28.36 38.94 60653 29.06 39.90 63726 30.53 41.93
13 59137 28.34 38.91 60601 29.04 39.87 62064 29.74 40.83 65136 31.21 42.85
14 60553 29.01 39.84 62017 29.72 40.80 63480 30.42 41.76 66552 31.89 43.78
15 61973 29.69 40.77 63438 30.40 41.74 64900 31.10 42.70 67973 32.57 44.72
16 63398 30.38 41.71 64860 31.08 42.67 66323 31.78 43.63 69395 33.25 45.65
17 64820 31.06 42.64 66283 31.76 43.61 67746 32.46 44.57 70819 33.93 46.59
18 66242 31.74 43.58 67706 32.44 44.54 69169 33.14 45.51 72241 34.61 47.53
19 67664 32.42 44.52 69127 33.12 45.48 70590 33.82 46.44 73661 35.30 48.46
20 69080 33.10 45.45 70544 33.80 46.41 72006 34.50 47.37 75079 35.97 49.39
21 70492 33.78 46.38 71957 34.48 47.34 73419 35.18 48.30 76492 36.65 50.32
22 71899 34.45 47.30 73363 35.15 48.27 74825 35.85 49.23 77899 37.33 51.25
23 73298 35.12 48.22 74762 35.82 49.19 76224 36.52 50.15 79297 38.00 52.17
24 74686 35.79 49.14 76150 36.49 50.10 77614 37.19 51.06 80686 38.66 53.08
25 76064 36.45 50.04 77527 37.15 51.00 78992 37.85 51.97 82064 39.32 53.99
26 77431 37.10 50.94 78894 37.80 51.90 80356 38.50 52.87 83430 39.98 54.89
27 78782 37.75 51.83 80244 38.45 52.79 81708 39.15 53.76 84780 40.62 55.78
28 80118 38.39 52.71 81580 39.09 53.67 83043 39.79 54.63 86115 41.26 56.65
29 81436 39.02 53.58 82899 39.72 54.54 84362 40.42 55.50 87434 41.89 57.52



Domestic Dependent Elementary and Secondary Schools 
4040 North Fairfax Drive

Arlington, VA  22203-1635

DDESS 2003/2004 School Year Comprehensive Schedule for
Classroom Teacher - West Point

Pay Schedule 17  Pay Table Identifier - U 170
Pay Lane 15 15 15 16 16 16 17 17 17 18 18 18

Steps MA15 Per Hour Earned MA30 Per Hour Earned EDS Per Hour Earned Doctor's Per Hour Earned

0 50660 24.27 33.33 53731 25.75 35.35 57391 27.50 37.76 61047 29.25 40.16
1 51927 24.88 34.16 55000 26.35 36.18 58659 28.11 38.59 62316 29.86 41.00
2 53211 25.50 35.01 56283 26.97 37.03 59942 28.72 39.44 63598 30.47 41.84
3 54511 26.12 35.86 57583 27.59 37.88 61241 29.34 40.29 64899 31.10 42.70
4 55827 26.75 36.73 58900 28.22 38.75 62556 29.97 41.16 66215 31.73 43.56
5 57156 27.39 37.60 60229 28.86 39.62 63888 30.61 42.03 67544 32.36 44.44
6 58500 28.03 38.49 61572 29.50 40.51 65232 31.26 42.92 68888 33.01 45.32
7 59856 28.68 39.38 62930 30.15 41.40 66587 31.91 43.81 70245 33.66 46.21
8 61226 29.34 40.28 64299 30.81 42.30 67957 32.56 44.71 71615 34.31 47.12
9 62605 30.00 41.19 65678 31.47 43.21 69337 33.22 45.62 72994 34.98 48.02
10 63995 30.66 42.10 67067 32.14 44.12 70725 33.89 46.53 74382 35.64 48.94
11 65392 31.33 43.02 68465 32.81 45.04 72122 34.56 47.45 75781 36.31 49.86
12 66798 32.01 43.95 69870 33.48 45.97 73529 35.23 48.37 77186 36.98 50.78
13 68210 32.68 44.88 71282 34.16 46.90 74939 35.91 49.30 78598 37.66 51.71
14 69626 33.36 45.81 72698 34.83 47.83 76355 36.59 50.23 80015 38.34 52.64
15 71046 34.04 46.74 74119 35.51 48.76 77775 37.27 51.17 81435 39.02 53.58
16 72469 34.72 47.68 75541 36.20 49.70 79199 37.95 52.10 82857 39.70 54.51
17 73892 35.41 48.61 76963 36.88 50.63 80621 38.63 53.04 84279 40.38 55.45
18 75314 36.09 49.55 78386 37.56 51.57 82044 39.31 53.98 85701 41.06 56.38
19 76735 36.77 50.48 79807 38.24 52.50 83465 39.99 54.91 87124 41.75 57.32
20 78152 37.45 51.42 81225 38.92 53.44 84882 40.67 55.84 88541 42.43 58.25
21 79564 38.12 52.34 82638 39.60 54.37 86294 41.35 56.77 89954 43.10 59.18
22 80971 38.80 53.27 84044 40.27 55.29 87702 42.02 57.70 91359 43.78 60.10
23 82369 39.47 54.19 85442 40.94 56.21 89100 42.69 58.62 92758 44.45 61.03
24 83760 40.13 55.11 86830 41.61 57.13 90489 43.36 59.53 94146 45.11 61.94
25 85136 40.79 56.01 88209 42.27 58.03 91868 44.02 60.44 95525 45.77 62.85
26 86502 41.45 56.91 89575 42.92 58.93 93233 44.67 61.34 96891 46.43 63.74
27 87853 42.10 57.80 90925 43.57 59.82 94584 45.32 62.23 98241 47.07 64.63
28 89189 42.74 58.68 92261 44.21 60.70 95919 45.96 63.10 99577 47.71 65.51
29 90506 43.37 59.54 93579 44.84 61.57 97238 46.59 63.97 100895 48.34 66.38

Table Effective Date: June 29, 2003
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